Milliken TractionBack® Plus Warranty

This warranty is subject to the Warranty Terms and Conditions provided at the end of this document and applies only to Milliken commercial modular carpet with TractionBack[®] Plus adhesion backing with tabs ("TractionBack[®] Plus") sold by Milliken.

LIMITED WARRANTY:

Milliken warrants that TractionBack[®] Plus will form a bond that provides tack and resistance to lateral movement for the Lifetime of the original carpet installation. This warranty is subject to meeting the following conditions for the applicable slab type:

- For new pours that have been poured at least 30 days prior to installation and for renovations that are above grade; no moisture or pH testing required.
- For on grade renovations where there is no vapor barrier or the presence of a vapor barrier is unknown; no moisture or pH testing required.

The substrate must be visibly dry for both newly poured and existing on and above grade slabs. If the concrete slab is experiencing hydrostatic pressure, or the slab surface is visibly wet, the slab should be treated by some other method and is not covered by this warranty.

All Milliken modular carpet tiles come with 14 additional lifetime product warranties. Click the link below to learn more:

Milliken Commercial Modular Warranty

WARRANTY TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

The following terms and conditions (the "Warranty Terms and Conditions") apply to the warranty made by Milliken & Company ("Milliken") for TractionBack[®] Plus. These Warranty Terms and Conditions and related warranty do not apply to non-commercial installations.

The warranty provided herein is in lieu of any and all other warranties, express or implied, including but not limited to implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. This warranty is subject to the limitations and exclusions set forth in these Warranty Terms and Conditions and in the individual warranty. The warranty only applies to use of TractionBack[®] Plus in installations when bond testing, substrate preparation, and carpet installation have all been performed in accordance with the product specification sheet, Milliken's then current published instructions for installation of modular carpet with TractionBack[®] Plus and the then current Carpet and Rug Institute publication CRI 104 (collectively, the "Documentation"). Furthermore, the carpet installation must be in an indoor commercial environment. The warranty shall not apply (i) to installations on substrates that were not prepared as instructed in the Documentation; (ii) to installations over substrates where hydrostatic pressure exists; (iii) to installation failures due to outside sources of water; (iv) to installations with chemically cleaned substrates, where improper cleaning methods have been used, or where adhesive removers have been applied;

Milliken.

(v) to failure of leveling or patch compounds of any kind; (vi) to damage caused by expansion joints or other structural areas; or (vii) to structural failure, seismic action, discoloration, caustic solutions entering the system topically through joints. In no event shall Milliken be liable for incidental or consequential damages, whether in contract, warranty, negligence, strict liability, or otherwise.

Purchaser is required to maintain written and photographic documentation of bond testing and any corrective action required. Milliken authorized personnel should inspect prior to removal or replacement of any installation associated with a potential warranty claim. Any installation problems or claims associated with the use of any type of underlayment product should be directed to the underlayment manufacturer or to those responsible for its application.

Warranty periods, whatever the length and wherever referenced in this document, begin at the date of the applicable invoice.

Purchaser's exclusive remedy for any and all losses or damages resulting from a breach of warranty shall be the repair or replacement of the tabs and/or the carpet tile in the affected area, as determined by Milliken in its sole discretion. The selected remedy shall reflect the previous usage of the carpet and may take the form of credit toward future purchases. This shall be the purchaser's sole remedy. If replacement is chosen by Milliken as the appropriate remedy, Milliken will pay the reasonable costs for such replacement. Replacement must be performed by Milliken or a Milliken approved vendor. Milliken's obligation hereunder shall not include payment of any indirect costs or incidental or consequential damages arising from replacement or repair. Purchaser must provide reasonable cooperation to facilitate Milliken's repair or replacement in the affected area. If any modular carpet is replaced as part of the remedy, the replacement will be made with a current, comparable Milliken carpet.

Warranty coverage is limited to the original purchaser of the carpet with TractionBack[®] Plus (which includes anyone purchasing through a dealer), and is not transferable. Milliken requires the original sales receipt or other sufficient documentation, as determined by Milliken, as proof of warranty coverage.

"Lifetime" is defined as the period of time that the original purchaser of the carpet with TractionBack[®] Plus chooses to keep the carpet on the floor at the original installation site. Lifetime warranties only apply to carpet with TractionBack[®] Plus purchased after June 15, 2018.

OBLIGATIONS OF PURCHASER-OWNER:

- 1. Purchaser/Owner must submit notice of all claims under this warranty within a reasonable time after discovery of the alleged defect giving rise to the claim and within the warranty period.
- 2. Claims must be submitted in writing to Milliken Quality Assurance at carpetclaims@milliken.com or to a Milliken Quality Assurance representative at 1-800-528-8453 (Option 2 @ prompt for Quality Assurance).
- For further information about Milliken warranties please contact your Milliken Sales Representative or Milliken Quality Assurance at: Phone number: 1-800-528-8453 (Option 2 @ prompt for Quality Assurance); Email: <u>carpetclaims@milliken.com</u>; or Toll-Free Fax Number: 1-866-503-6815.

OBLIGATIONS OF MILLIKEN:

Milliken will, within ten (10) business days of receipt of notice made pursuant to Section 2, above, designate a representative to promptly respond and arrange an inspection of the installation.

Milliken